
Case No. 22-30181

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Remingtyn A. Williams, on behalf of themselves and all other persons
similarly situated; Lauren E. Chustz, on behalf of themselves and all
other persons similarly situated; Bilal Ali-Bey, on behalf of
themselves and all other persons similarly situated,
Plaintiffs—Appellees

v.

Lamar A. Davis, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Louisiana State Police,
Defendant—Appellant

On interlocutory appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, Case No. 2:21-CV-852

Response Brief of Plaintiffs—Appellees

Thomas V. Burch
Counsel of Record
Appellate Litigation Clinic
University of Georgia School of Law
225 Herty Drive
Athens, Georgia 30602
tvburch@uga.edu
(205) 999-6171

Nora S. Ahmed
E. Bridget Wheeler
Stephanie L. Willis
ACLU of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, Louisiana 70156
nahmed@laaclu.org
(504) 522-0628

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	vii
Table of Authorities.....	x
Statement Regarding Jurisdiction.....	xiv
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Standard of Review	7
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	14
I. The plaintiffs’ complaint satisfies the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to sovereign immunity, and the fact that Section 1983 did not abrogate sovereign immunity is beside the point	15
A. The plaintiffs sued the Superintendent for prospective relief to stop ongoing violations of the federal constitution	16
1. The plaintiffs alleged ongoing violations of the federal constitution	17
2. The plaintiffs requested prospective relief to stop those ongoing violations	24
B. The plaintiffs can sue the Superintendent under Section 1983 even though Congress did not abrogate sovereign immunity when it created Section 1983.....	28
II. This Court should not exercise its pendent jurisdiction to review the district court’s ruling on standing, but if it does, the plaintiffs have standing to sue the Superintendent.....	30

A. This is not one of the “rare and unique” cases where exercising pendent jurisdiction is appropriate	31
1. Standing does not satisfy the “carefully circumscribed” exceptions to the bar on exercising pendent jurisdiction	32
2. Exercising pendent jurisdiction to review standing would prematurely instruct the district court on how to decide this case and would be inconsistent with Congress’s power to shape the final judgment rule.....	35
B. If the Court nevertheless decides to review the plaintiffs’ standing, it should affirm the district court’s ruling that the plaintiffs have standing to sue the Superintendent.....	43
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	37-38, 41-42
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas Dep't of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 19, 21, 24-25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12-13, 44-50
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018).....	vii, xiv, 31-34, 43
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 6, 8-10, 14-27, 29-30
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8, 27
<i>Freyre v. Chronister</i> , 910 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32, 34-35, 43
<i>Gonzales v. Dallas County, Tex.</i> , 249 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7-8, 48

<i>Gros v. City of Grand Prarie</i> , 209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Hernandez v. Cremer</i> , 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).....	43-47, 50
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	45
<i>Hospitality House, Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	46, 49-50
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>NiGen Biotech, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17, 19, 24, 30
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	xiv
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Shanks v. City of Dallas</i> , 752 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985).....	30-31, 33, 35, 42
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	43, 45-50
<i>Summit Medical Assocs., PC v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31-35, 41-43

<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	xiv, 31, 37–42
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25–27
<i>Thomas v. La. State Police</i> , No. 18-10200, 2019 WL 2009245 (E.D. La. May 7, 2019).....	20–21
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	vii, 16, 19, 24
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	36
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	36
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	9–10, 28–29
<i>Williams on behalf of J.E. v. Reeves</i> , 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020).....	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	36, 40, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1292	vii, xiv, 7, 40, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1367	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8–10, 15, 28–30
Louisiana Revised Statute § 40:1399.....	21–22

Secondary Sources

Riyaz A. Kanji, <i>The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral Order Context</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 511 (1990).....	43
Bill Chappell, <i>DOJ's new policy requires officers to stop others from using excessive force</i> (May 24, 2022), available at https://www.npr.org/2022/05/24/1100920286/doj-new-policy-excessive-force?	26
Dep't of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, <i>Justice Department Announces Investigation of the Louisiana State Police</i> (June 9, 2022), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-investigation-louisiana-state-police	21
